

RESOLUTION NO. 204-2018

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors is authorized to adopt new fees, and charges, and adjust the levels of existing fees and charges; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors is authorized to adopt new penalities and adjust existing penalties for violations of various statutes and ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office has reviewed and analyzed the current Emergency Alarm System Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the analysis of the Emergency Alarm System Fee Schedule concluded that the proposed fees do not exceed the reasonable cost of providing the associated service; and

WHEREAS, two (2) fees were revised to the current New Emergency Alarm System Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, one (1) fee was revised to the current Renewal Emergency Alarm System Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, three (3) fines were revised to the current False Burglar Alarm System Fine Schedule; and

WHEREAS, three (3) fines were revised to the current False Panic Alarm System Fine Schedule; and

WHEREAS, one (1) fine was added to the current False Burglar Alarm System Fine Schedule; and

WHEREAS, one (1) fine was added to the current False Panic Alarm System Fine Schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that effective 30 days from the adoption of amendment of Title 5, Chapter 5.44, Emergency Alarm Systems, of the El Dorado County Code of Ordinances, this Resolution, and the fees, fee levels, charges and penalties attached hereto as Exhibit A, "Emergency Alarm System Fee and Fine Schedule", shall be implemented, and supersede any prior written or verbal fees, specific to Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 16th day of October , 2018, by the following vote of said Board:

Absent: None

Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Ranalli, Novasel Noes: None Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Chair. Board of Supervisors Michael Ranalli

Exhibit A

El Dorado County EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEM FEE AND FINE SCHEDULE

| Fee Description | Fee A | Fee Amount | |
|---|-------|------------|--|
| New Alarm Permit Fee | \$ | 40.00 | |
| Annual Renewal Fee | \$ | 25.00 | |
| | | | |
| FALSE Burglar Alarm Fines | | | |
| Third False Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 60.00 | |
| Fourth False Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 75.00 | |
| Fifth False Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 125.00 | |
| Sixth and Subsequent False Alarms in a Calendar Year | \$ | 200.00 | |
| | | | |
| FALSE Panic Alarm Fines | | | |
| Third Panic False Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 85.00 | |
| Fourth False Panic Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 100.00 | |
| Fifth False Panic Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 150.00 | |
| Sixth and Subsequent False Panic Alarm in a Calendar Year | \$ | 225.00 | |